[14] As it was necessary for the applicant to bring her claim so as to obtain a 

determination I am satisfied it is appropriate to direct the reimbursement of 

her filing fee. 

Determination 

[15] The company is to pay to Ms Goudsblom one month’s notice of her 

termination, i.e. $2,518.20 nett (two thousand, five hundred and eighteen 

dollars and twenty cents) and 23 days holiday pay, i.e. $3715.38 nett (three 

thousand, seven hundred and fifteen dollars and thirty-eight cents) and her 

filing fee of $70 (seventy dollars). 

Denis Asher 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority